
303-14A - ELECTRONIC ENGINE CONTROLS - D4

DEFENDER  (LHD) - VIN: 412051 >  (1a) (01 / 05) 5

303-14A - ELECTRONIC ENGINE CONTROLS - D4

NO,2.5D,720

UR,0.5D,335

UR,0.5D,335

U,0.75D,375

RG,0.5D,1635

G,1.0D,1295

RG,1.0D,570

NS,2.5D,415

B,0.75D,1305

R,2.5D,250

NW,6.0D,2750

W,4.0D,140

W,0.75D,1885

W,4.0D,170

NW,6.0D,750

W,4.0D,2700

W,4.0D,710

NO,1.5D,525

RG,0.5D,705

G,1.0D,395

RG,1.0D,395

B,50.0D,785N,10.0D,1530

R,6.0D,240

NO,2.5D,250

R,2.5D,250

R,2.5D,315

NO,2.5D,275

NO,2.5D,250

NS,2.5D,300

NS,2.5D,230

NS,2.5D,230

B,2.0D,805

CBB28A,SP,0.5,2996,254

PN,0.75,1646

RG,0.5D,205

G,1.0D,2305

RG,0.5D,285

RG,0.5D,250

RG,0.75D,250

UR,0.5D,345

NS,2.5D,340

FUSE F4

30.0 Amps

FUSE F15

5.0 Amps

FUSE F9

5.0 Amps

LINK FL1

60.0 Amps

LINK FL4

30.0 Amps

FUSE F16

5.0 Amps

FUSE F1

15.0 Amps

FUSE 5P

5.0 Amps

Engine breather pipe (H165)
Heater-

Junction box-Battery (P147)

Power (R104)
Relay-

Switch-Ignition (S176)

Junction box-Central (P101)

C3762-3 C3763-3

C3769-4 C3768-4

C3767-2 C3766-2

C3767-8 C3766-8

C3767-9 C3766-9

LINK FL3

60.0 Amps

pump (R103)
Relay-Fuel-

main (R100)
Relay-

Battery (P100)

12.0 Volts

Header-Earth (K108)

C0448-7 C0162-7

C0448-10 C0162-10

G

Sheet3

B

Sheet4

E

Sheet4

H

Sheet2

F

Sheet4

C3765-5 C3764-5 D

Sheet5

A

Sheet3

J

Sheet3

C

Sheet3

C3565-1

C0570H-8

C0028L-1

C0580L-9 C0580L-10

IN2
CRANK

1

C3565-2

IN1
AUX

IGN 2A
2B C0094L-1 SJ3

C0570B-7

C0570C-17

C0570D-6

C0570D-5

C0570C-24

C0570H-10

C0570D-1

C0570H-1

C0632-1

C0570B-5

C0192-1

C0570C-1

C0045-1

C0570H-5

C0570B-4

C0570H-7

C0570H-1

SJ28

C0570H-3

C0570H-2

C0570C-5

C0570G-1

SJ8

C0570G-2

C0570G-5

C0570G-3

C0570C-8

SJ69

C1661-1

SJ13 C0550-8

SJ17

SJ31

SJ70

SJ29



303-14A - ELECTRONIC ENGINE CONTROLS - D4

DEFENDER  (LHD) - VIN: 412051 >  (1a) (02 / 05) 6

GP,1.5D,985

BO,0.75D,1018

RG,0.5D,205

BS,0.75D,1600

BO,0.75D,1840

UB,0.5D,2250

GB,0.5D,2250

GP,0.75D,1920

O,0.75D,100

R,0.75D,565

U,0.75D,565

BS,0.75D,355

UB,0.5D,375

B,0.75D,565

G,0.75D,600

NP,0.75D,600

PW,0.75D,1840

UB,0.5D,1840

B,0.75D,770

B,0.75D,770

B,0.75D,770

B,0.75D,770

B,0.75D,770

LGS,0.5D,2690

GN,0.5D,3780

OY,0.75D,3780

BW,0.5D,2810

BR,0.5D,2805

PN,0.5D,2475

B,0.5D,2475

RG,0.5D,2475

WS,0.5D,2475

B,0.75D,2475

WG,0.5D,2475

B,0.5D,635

B,0.5D,775

B,0.5D,220

B,1.5D,1085

module (ECM) (D131)
Engine control-

Thermostatic (S203)
Switch-

Switch-Brake pedal (S215)

Junction box-Battery (P147)

H

Sheet1

Header (K109)

C3767-7 C3766-7

fan (R117)
Relay-Cooling-

Air Conditioning (T283)
Sensor-Pressure-

Junction box-Battery (P147)

ECU-Glow plug (D140)

C3767-15 C3766-15

C3767-4 C3766-4

ECU-Alarm (D111)

Air charge (T361)
Sensor-Temperature-

Accelerator pedal (T113)
Sensor-Position-

position (S258)
Switch-Clutch pedal-

Switch-Brake pedal (S215)

Header (K109) Header-Earth (K108)

C0872-50
VSENS ACPT

C2518-42
GND CPPS

C0872-52
EDF 2

C0872-23
GND ACPT

C0872-39
IGNSNS

C0872-33
ACPSW

C0570G-7

C0075L-2

C1671-2

C0872-25

C0288-5 C0288-7

SJ73

SJ72

C0872-46

C2518-20
RPMC

C0872-10
CANH

C0872-11
CANL

C3690-3

C0190-1

C0190-2

C3690-1

C3690-2

C0570E-6

C0570J-1

C0872-45
GPFB

C0872-40
GPC

C0872-32
ACPT

C0872-49
ACCR

C0872-53
GND PWR 3

C0872-3
GND PWR 2

C0872-42
GND PWR 4

C2518-11ACT

C0872-7
GND MEC

C0872-2
GND PWR 1

C2518-6GND ACT

C0872-16
PDS/IMMO

C2870L-1

C2870L-2

C0061L-14

C0559-1

C1947-1

C0556-1

C0872-21
CPP-TT

C0872-12
BDS

C0667L-1

C0029L-2

C0872-19
APP2

C0872-44
VSENS APP 2

C0872-22
GND APP 2

C0872-38
VSENS APP1

C0872-13
GND APP 1

C0872-20
APP1

C1589-K

C1589-J

C1589-D

C1589-G

C1589-F

C1589-B

C0667L-2

C0029L-1 SJ18

C0289-5 C0289-4 C0550-1
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DEFENDER  (LHD) - VIN: 412051 >  (1a) (03 / 05) 7

Y,0.5,1405

NG,0.5,1405

U,0.75D,1840

RB,0.5D,335

RB,0.5D,255

N,1.5D,145

N,1.5D,145

R,0.5D,235

B,0.75D,235

U,0.5D,235

RU,0.5D,1340

B,0.5D,1340

RB,0.5D,1380

B,0.5D,1380

N,1.5D,145

RO,0.5D,1330

B,0.5D,1330

NO,2.5D,720 NO,2.5D,1730

U,0.75D,375

RG,0.5D,285

UR,0.5D,345

GU,1.5,1445

YO,1.5,1780

YU,1.5,1445

U,1.5,1780

UR,0.5D,1840

UN,0.75,695

OU,0.75,695

NU,0.75,695

GP,0.75,2400

NY,0.75,2400

OS,0.75,2400

SY,1.5,1590

PS,1.5,1920

UO,1.5,1390

UO,1.5,1720

UO,1.5,200

OW,0.75,40

A

Sheet1

Sensor-Differential pressure (T398)

C3765-4 C3764-4

Exhaust gas-3 (T553)
Sensor-Temperature-

C3693-1

C3693-2

G

Sheet1

C

Sheet1

temperature (ECT) (T121)
Sensor-Engine coolant-

Exhaust gas-2 (T552)
Sensor-Temperature-

C3692-1

C3692-2

Exhaust gas-1 (T551)
Sensor-Temperature-

C3691-1

C3691-3

Inertia switch (S206)
Switch-Override-

C3767-16 C3766-16
module (ECM) (D131)
Engine control-

Fuel injector-No.3 (T174)

Fuel injector-No.4 (T175)

C3766-17 C3767-17

Fuel injector-No.1 (T172)

J

Sheet1

level (T335)
Sensor-Oil temperature-

Fuel injector-No.2 (T173)

Fuel rail (T264)
Sensor-Pressure-

SJ23

C2741-1
Gold Plated

C2741-2
Gold Plated

C2741-3
Gold Plated

C2256-1
Gold Plated

C2256-2
Gold Plated

C0123-3 C0123-1

C0411-36
INJ B L

C0524-1
Silver Plated

C0872-48
PWRSTN

C0872-17
VBR2

C0872-5
VBR1

C0872-29
VBR3

C0411-24
INJ C L

C0411-48
INJ A L

C0411-35
INJ A H

C0411-23
INJ C H

C2518-8
DPS

C2518-30
GND DPS

C2518-37
VSENS DPS

C2518-45
GND EGT 3

C2518-19
EGT 3

C0522-2
Silver Plated

C0522-1
Silver Plated

C0525-1
Silver Plated

C0525-2
Silver Plated

C0411-21
GND OLT

C0411-12
INJ D L

C0411-11
INJ D H
INJ B H

C2518-47
EGT 2

C2518-34
GND EGT 2

C2518-22
EGT 1

C2518-33
GND EGT 1

SJ3

C0411-7
GND RPS

C0411-29
RPS

C0411-1
VSENS RPS

C0411-40
OLS

C0411-37
GND SHIELD

C0411-19
OTS

C0411-18
ECT

C0411-22
GND ECT

C0872-9
INSW

C0872-15
LPRL

SJ71

SJ6

C2257-3

C0523-2
Silver Plated

C0523-1
Silver Plated

C0524-2
Silver Plated

C2467-2
Silver Plated

C2467-1
Silver Plated

C2467-3
Silver Plated

C2257-1

C2257-2
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DEFENDER  (LHD) - VIN: 412051 >  (1a) (04 / 05) 8

Y,0.75,1395

UO,0.75,1395

W,1.0D,2920

R,0.5D,2920

SU,0.5D,2920

B,0.5D,2920

Y,0.5D,2920

UW,0.5,1395

S,0.5,1395

YP,0.5,1395

SP,0.5,1246

GN,0.5,1246

YP,0.5,1810

G,1.0D,2305

SP,0.5D,1470

B,0.5D,1470

G,0.5,2160

U,0.5,2996

YP,0.5,2996

PS,0.5,2996

S,0.75,1525

CBB28A,SP,0.5,2996,254

PS,0.5D,1470

U,0.5D,1470

YP,0.5D,1470

YU,0.75,685

GW,0.5,2050

WO,0.5,2050

PN,0.5,2050

UG,0.5,975

GP,0.5,975

OB,0.5,975

SU,0.5,685

WP,0.75,685

SW,0.5,685

W,0.75,2050

U,0.75,2050

PN,0.75,1646

NU,0.5,805

G,0.5,1110

GW,0.5,1110

GP,0.5,685

UO,0.75,1050

OG,0.75,805

OB,0.75,805

module (ECM) (D131)
Engine control-

position (TP) (T111)
Sensor-Throttle-

oxygen (HO2S) (T131)
Sensor-Heated-

position (CKP) (T102)
Sensor-Crankshaft-

E

Sheet1

C0162-8 C0448-8

C0162-2 C0448-2

Switch-Oil pressure (S216)

Sensor-MAF/IAT (T317)

Generator (M100)

B

Sheet1

C0162-5 C0448-5

C0162-6 C0448-6

C0162-1 C0448-1

Absolute Pressure (TMAP) (T260)
Sensor-Temperature and Manifold-

Inlet (Y160)
Throttle-EGR-

Actuator-Vane VGT (D363)

position (CMP) (T107)
Sensor-Camshaft-

Fuel rail (T125)
Sensor-Temperature-

Fuel volume (N168)
Valve-Control-

F

Sheet1

C0411-46
EVA-

C0411-9
GND EVP

C0411-14
VSENS MAP

C0411-15
VSENS CID

C0411-20
GND MAP

C0411-34
GND CID

C0411-10
GND VNTP

C0411-6
GND FTS

C0411-45
EVA+

C0411-41
VNT+

C0411-42
VNT-

C0411-17
VNTP

C0411-3
VSENS EVP

C0411-13
VSENS VNTP

C0175-1
Gold Plated

C0411-44
ETC -

C1559-2

Gold Plated
IPN

C0168-1
Gold Plated

C0168-2
Gold Plated

C0168-3
Gold Plated

C1559-6

Gold Plated
RE+

C1559-3

Gold Plated
H-

C1559-5

Gold Plated
RT

C1559-1

Gold Plated
APE

C1559-4

C0175-6
Gold Plated

C0175-3
Gold Plated

C0175-2
Gold Plated

C2518-16
UEGO VG

C2518-38
VSENS BDCPS

C2518-44
GND BDCPS

C0411-32
BDCPS

C2518-27
UEGO VN

C2518-3
U HEATER

C2518-13
UEGO RCD

C2518-14
UEGO VIP

C0411-2
VSENS TPS

C0411-16
TPS

C0411-8
GND TPS

C0149-2

C0175-4
Gold Plated

C0053-1

C0149-3 C0149-4

C0149-5

C0187-1

C2518-9
IAT

C0411-43
ETC +

C0411-30
LIN

C2518-24
FMAF

C2518-15
FMAF RTN

C0411-5
OPS

C0272-1
Gold Plated

C2519-3
Silver Plated

C0411-28
MAP

C1558-1

C1558-2

C1558-3

C2519-4
Silver Plated

C2519-5
Silver Plated

C0411-26
EVP

C2519-1
Silver Plated

C2519-2
Silver Plated

C0272-5
Gold Plated

C0272-2
Gold Plated

C0272-6
Gold Plated

C0411-4
CID

C0176-3
Gold Plated

C0411-31
FTS

C2251-2
Gold Plated

C0272-4
Gold Plated

C2251-1
Gold Plated

C0411-25
VCV

C0176-1
Gold Plated

C0176-2
Gold Plated

C3356-2
Gold Plated

C3356-1
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NS,2.5D,5000(90)

NS,2.5D,5885

(110)

NS,2.5D,6340

(130)

NS,2.5D,340

B,2.5D,4825

B,2.5D,5625

B,2.5D,6165

Unit-Fuel Tank (D179)

Unit-Fuel Tank (D179)

Fuel (M151)
Pump-

10.00 Amps

Fuel (M151)
Pump-

10.00 Amps

C0390-13

C1759-13

C1763-13

D

Sheet1

C0376-13

C0115-4

C0114-4

C0115-3

C0114-3

C1967-1

C1968-1

C1964-1


